

13-2784-CV

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v.-

NON-PARTY JOHN DOE SIMEONTEGEL@HOTMAIL.COM, NON-PARTY JOHN DOE
MEY_1802@HOTMAIL.COM, NON-PARTY JOHN DOE PIRANCHA@HOTMAIL.COM,
NON-PARTY JOHN DOE DURUTI@HOTMAIL.COM,

Movants-Appellants,

-v.-

STEVEN DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER, DONZIGER &
ASSOCIATES, PLLC, JAVIER PIAGUAJE, HUGO GERARDO, CAMACHO NARANJO,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
CHEVRON CORPORATION**

Randy M. Mastro
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0913
Telephone: (212) 351-4000

Howard S. Hogan
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
Telephone: (202) 955-8500

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Chevron Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. A Group Of U.S.-Based Attorneys Obtains A Fraudulent Judgment Against Chevron In Ecuador.	6
B. Chevron Responds To The Fraudulent Ecuador Litigation By Bringing A RICO Action And Pursuing Discovery— Including Through The Subpoena Here.....	11
C. Some Non-Party “John Does”—Each Of Whom Was Intimately Involved In The Fraudulent Ecuador Litigation—Move To Quash The Subpoena.....	14
D. The District Court Upholds Chevron’s Subpoena.	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. The Does Overwhelmingly Failed To Establish Their Standing To Object To The Subpoena.	23
A. A Litigant Invoking The Power Of A Federal Court Must Establish Standing To Do So.	23
B. Here, The Does Overwhelmingly Failed To Establish Standing.....	25
1. The Majority Of The Account Owners Listed In The Subpoena Submitted No Evidence Of Their Standing.	25

2.	None Of The Does Demonstrated That They Possess Standing To Assert The Interests Of Absent, Non-Objecting Account Owners.....	26
3.	The Non-Citizen Does Lack Standing To Assert First Amendment Claims.....	29
4.	“Doe” Simeon Tegel Also Lacks Standing Because He Has No Injury.....	34
II.	If The Court Were To Reach The Merits, It Would Still Need To Uphold The Subpoena.....	35
A.	The Subpoenaed Information Is Relevant To Chevron’s Substantial Legal Claims In The Rico Action.....	35
B.	Courts Routinely Require Production Of The Information That Chevron Seeks.....	39
C.	The Subpoena Accords With First Amendment Standards.....	40
1.	Compliance With The Subpoena Will Not Infringe Any Right To Anonymity.....	41
a.	The Right To Anonymity Does Not Apply Here.....	41
b.	Chevron’s Interest In Disclosure Outweighs Any Claimed Right To Anonymity.....	44
2.	Compliance With The Subpoena Will Not Infringe Any Right Of Association.....	54
D.	The Subpoena Is Not Overbroad.....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>AF Holdings LLC v. Doe</i> , No. 12-cv-02416-WHA, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75806 (N.D. Cal. May 31, 2012).....	39
<i>Application of Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Does 1-16</i> , Civ. No. 1:08-CV-765 (GS/RFT), 2009 WL 414060 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2009).....	45
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5, 40, 45, 46
<i>Aristocrat Leisure Ltd. v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas</i> , 262 F.R.D. 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	24, 32
<i>Bochese v. Town of Ponce Inlet</i> , 405 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005).....	24, 25
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	34
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009)	37
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	43
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Champ</i> , Nos. 1:10mc 27, 1:10mc 28, 2010 WL 3418394 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 30, 2010)	5, 47
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 11 Civ. 0691 LAK, 2013 WL 1087236 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2013).....	8, 9, 10, 17, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(*continued*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	8, 9, 10, 36, 57
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , No. 11 Civ. 0691 LAK (S.D.N.Y.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , No. 13-16920 (Oct. 25, 2013)	21, 29
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , ___ F.R.D. ___, 2013 WL 5575833 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2013).....	11
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2012).....	10, 45, 46
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012)	6, 7, 10, 47
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Page</i> , No. RWT-11-1942 (D. Md. Aug. 31, 2011)	47
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Salazar</i> , 11-MC-80237 (CRB) (N.D. Cal. 2013)	14, 20, 21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	24
<i>Columbia Ins. Co. v. Seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	41
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>DKT Mem. Fund v. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	29, 30, 33
<i>Doe I v. Individuals</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D. Conn. 2008)	51
<i>Doe v. 2TheMart.com</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	52, 53
<i>Doe v. SEC</i> , No. 11-mc-80184 CRB (NJV), 2011 WL 4593181 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2011)	40, 51
<i>Donoghue v. Bulldog Investors Gen. P’ship</i> , 696 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Donovan v. Mehlenbacher</i> , 652 F.2d 228 (2d Cir. 1981)	58
<i>Enterline v. Pocono Med. Ctr.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 782 (M.D. Pa. 2008)	28
<i>Estate of Ungar v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 332 F. App’x 643 (2d Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Frost v. Experian & TRW, Inc.</i> , 98 CIV. 2106 JGK JCP, 1999 WL 287373 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 1999)	38
<i>Griffin v. Maryland</i> , 19 A.3d 415 (Md. 2011)	37
<i>Hedges v. Obama</i> , 724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013)	23, 24, 31
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2562 (2013)	23, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Huth v. Haslun</i> , 598 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep't of Homeland Sec'y</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	43
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011)	44, 53
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 1:10-mc-00021-JCH-LFG (D.N.M. Sept. 2, 2010)	6, 9, 47
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 10 MC 00002 (LAK) (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2010)	11
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 10 MC 00002 (LAK) (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2011)	11
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 11-24599-CV, 2012 WL 3636925 (S.D. Fla. June 12, 2012)	6
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , 633 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2011)	47
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 10-cv-1146-IEG(WMC), 2010 WL 3584520 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2010)	47
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 776 F.2d 1099 (2d Cir. 1985)	56
<i>In re Ind. Newspapers Inc.</i> , 963 N.E.2d 534 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Republic of Ecuador</i> , 11 M.C. 73 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2011)	8
<i>In re Roebers</i> , No. 12-mc-80145-RS (LB) 2012 WL 2862122 (N.D. Cal. July 11, 2012)	39
<i>In re United States</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 114 (E.D. Va. 2011)	52
<i>In re Vivendi Univ., S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	57
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Does 1-35</i> , 12 Civ. 2968 (RWS), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182741 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2012)	39, 45
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	26
<i>Libaire v. Kaplan</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 288 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	58
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 706 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013)	57
<i>London v. Does 1-4</i> , 279 F. App'x 513 (9th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	24, 26, 32
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	41, 42, 43
<i>McVicker v. King</i> , 266 F.R.D. 92 (W.D. Pa. 2010)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>N.Y. State Nat’l Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989)	54, 56
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	43
<i>Next Phase Distrib., Inc. v. Does 1-138</i> , No. 11 Civ. 9706 (KBF), 2012 WL 691830 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2012)	46
<i>Outley v. City of New York</i> , 837 F.2d 587 (2d Cir. 1988)	38
<i>People v. Clevestine</i> , 891 N.Y.S.2d 511 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	37
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2010)	56
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	23
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. ChevronTexaco Corp.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	7
<i>Rio Properties, Inc. v. Rio Int’l Interlink</i> , 284 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Schoolcraft v. City of New York</i> , No. 10 Civ. 6005 RWS, 2012 WL 2161596 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2012)	58
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	28
<i>Snider v. Lugli</i> , CV 10-4026 JFB AKT, 2011 WL 5401860 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2011)	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sony Music Entm't Inc. v. Does 1-40</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	31
<i>Tasini v. New York Times Co., Inc.</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	27
<i>United States v. \$8,440,190.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 719 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2013)	32
<i>United States v. Sattar</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	43
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	29, 30, 32, 33
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904)	29
<i>Univ. City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)	57
<i>Veiga v. World Meteorological Org.</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	29
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	24, 25
<i>W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008)	5, 27
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	24, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Xcentric Ventures, LLC v. Karsen, Ltd.</i> , No. 11-cv-01055-PHX-FJM, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121888 (D. Ariz. Aug. 28, 2012).....	39
<u>Statute</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 2702.....	40
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	35
Fed. R. Evid. 803.....	37
Fed. R. Evid. 901.....	50
S.D.N.Y. Local Civ. R. 6.3.....	38
<u>Other Authority</u>	
9A Charles Alan Wright, <i>et al.</i> , Federal Practice and Procedure § 2459 (3d ed.).....	58
